

September 19, 2025

Erie County Legislature 92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Erie County Sewer District No. 3

Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility (AWTF) Influent Screening Replacement Project Construction Inspection

JMDavidson Engineering, D.P.C. - Change Order No. 1

Dear Honorable Members:

Enclosed please find a memorandum from the Department of Environment and Planning pertaining to Change Order No. 1 to the JMDavidson Engineering, D.P.C. agreement, dated October 5, 2023.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact Joseph Fiegl, P.E. in the Division of Sewerage Management. Thank you for your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Mark C. Poloncarz, Esq. Erie County Executive

MCP:ms

cc: Joseph Fiegl, Deputy Commissioner, Division of Sewerage Management

MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature

From: Department of Environment and Planning

Re: Erie County Sewer District No. 3
Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility (AWTF) Influent

Screening Replacement Project Construction Inspection JMDavidson Engineering, D.P.C. – Change Order No. 1

Date: September 19, 2025

SUMMARY

The Division of Sewerage Management is processing Change Order No. 1 to the JMDavidson Engineering, D.P.C. (JMD) Agreement, dated October 5, 2023. The Change Order is for an additional amount of \$12,113.02, bringing the total to \$122,113.02.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of the additional engineering work related to this communication will be paid from Erie County Sewer District No. 3 Capital Bond Account C.17301.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Division of Sewerage Management is processing Change Order No. 1 to JMD's agreement dated October 5, 2023, to compensate the consultant for additional construction inspection costs for the Southtowns AWTF Influent Screening Replacement Project. This change will ensure that JMD's team will provide inspection services to cover the full estimated construction period, as modified by the contractors, as the construction duration is greater than anticipated at the time of JMD's proposal.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On October 5, 2023, the Erie County Legislature passed a resolution [Comm. 16E-21 (2023)] authorizing an agreement with JMD for the Southtowns AWTF Influent Screening Replacement Project Construction Inspection. The budget for construction inspection within this agreement was based on the preliminary construction schedule tasks and length of construction. Since then, changes to the schedule have included various increases to the total number of days when inspection is needed. Specifically, equipment that was scheduled to be delivered in October 2024 did not arrive until June 2025, causing tasks that were scheduled to occur concurrently to be done on separate days. Time was added for various issues with supplied equipment and Contractor installation, that required inspector review for changes and repairs. After discussions with the contractors regarding length of construction, JMD hours estimated in their original proposal were not sufficient to cover the full construction period.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

This is a receive and file item.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

This is a receive and file item.

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed action has been reviewed by the Comptroller's Office and is related to an authorized capital project for which there are sufficient capital appropriations for the action proposed.

Signe

Timothy C. Callan, Ph.D.

Deputy Comptroller

Erie County Sewer District No. 3

Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility Influent Screening Replacement

Project Construction Inspection

Engineering Agreement - Change Order No. 1

Capital Bond Account C.17301

TO:

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT		COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5	
1.	CONTRACTOR'S NAME	JMDavidson Engineering DPC	
2.	AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	\$12,113.02	
3.	PROJECT NUMBER	C.17301	
4.	PROJECT TITLE	Construction Inspection Change Order No. 1	
5.	DEPARTMENT CONTACT	Beth Pfalzer x6144	
<u>COM</u>	PTROLLER'S OFFICE	COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7	
6.	AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS	\$4,206,19205	
7.	PERFORMED BY	\$4,206,19205 Tungor August 28, 2025	
Date	e Sent to Comptroller's Office:	August 28, 2025	

[55 compt_10]

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW	DATE:	8/29/2025
PROJECT TITLE: C.17301 - ECSD No. 3 Inc & Imp. 10.5M		
1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONTRACT CONSISTENT WITH OF THE PROJECT: YES X NO	THE PURP	OSE
IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT		
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION		
2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION		
Total Project Revenues	\$	1,731,913.62
Total Project Appropriations	\$	15,648,760.00
Less: Total Expenditure To Date	s_	9,614,668.75
Less: Total Commitments	\$	1,827,899.20
Available Appropriations As Of Date Of Request	s_	4,206,192.05
Less: Contract Amount	s_	12,113.02
Net Available Appropriations	S	4,194,079.03
Comments: There is no cash within the project.		- CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
Request Approved: Tata C. Cel		
Request Denied:		
Date: 9/3/25		

115,302.62-665,255.00-548,353.00-109,255.22 5,014,666.75 316,604.76 101,300.00 Constanct. Assests ... 1,731,913.62-9,614,666.75 1,827,899.20 7,882,755.13 2,256,27-215, 302, 62 064, 258 00 548, 353 00 1, 731, 915, 62 145,235 22 5,010,668 75 313,406,78 101,160 00 9,610,666 75 2, 716, 534, 73 7, 232, 755 13 End but 1, 627, 859, 70 1,827,899.20 Clienting Page 10, 336, 815, 48-10, 336, 815-46-740, 694-31-6, 557, 623-75-124-24-124.26 31, 412, 343.02-99 41,412,466,03+ ITS Counts 124 Colraga, Sudger \$,148,740.00- 5,148,740.00-5, 148, 740 00- 15, 648, 760.00-15,648,760.00 15,648,760.00 ECOD No 3 Inc. 6 July 10 SN Date Printed: 06/25/2025 Page: Ş 3 Ŀ 10, 236, 818 48 9, 420, 525 33 916, 343 35 5, 841, 244 30 877, 344, 52 31, 412, 456.09 30, 515, 223, 76 847,344.32 - Alter Belle. •6 Ų Original Budge Adjustments 5,148,760.00 5, 146, 760, 60 e(a ç (ECSD No 3 Inc 4 Imp 10.5M 100 6,800,551.24-175,686.15-6,135.14-3,172.51-180,235,22 6,117,446.65 318,404.76 101,300.05 8,717,468.69 115,303 62-668,256,04-548,353.00-1,731,913.62-4,565,535.01--C Project(s) C. 17301 Truck, The $\overline{}$ 10, 500, 000.00-10,500,000.00 10,500,000.00 1 10,500,000.00 08/38/2038 V 1, SHIPPE NOINTENDES + MINISTER SUBSTILLS
SINGLE PROFESSIONAL ADVINCE CONTRACTA AND 21255 \succeq Date: ¥ RETAINED PERCONAGE PAUMA THE BALANCE Gen Chitg Sand Proc. Interfed New Subsidy Capital Project for Maintenance a Legal: Frem On Chillsbutions ATSONE PRINCIPLES OF CHANGE SAND PROCESSOR Column 2025 OCE THEM ITEE TO STREET FEEDS ACCOUNTS SATISFACE CONTINUES SATISFACE SATISFACE CONTINUES SATISFACE SATISFACE CONTINUES SATISFACE SATISFA Rental Charges Projects Budget Consumption Report Cab a Tech Son SCHOOL SAN & TYCHNICAL SCOTTMENT M Cobumn DETERMINED SEVERAL SHESTER Inscal least Periods 430 راك Punded Program C, 17301 Q CAPITALISMOMETS 11 Countinest Item apital Trast Balance Committeest 30sm (1) (400 .. \$95 Belance Speek Punds Center 4 Expenditures fund/Group Revenue Expense Revenues :13 000246 561410 48507E 475000 BC4200 920918 -8 ** 304al þ þ ıH ьij e e a Ö B P ((AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE **((>>)**} 1 3.0 Could The Shance
 Doby Trail Baance
 Shoot Trail Baance
 Shoot Trail Baance
 Shopert Comparison Debt Trail Balance 2 Ô S · 10 Sendr Cap Projects Project Budget Consumption 320 Sewer
 310 Debt Servce
 340 Debt Servce
 340 Sewer Chp. Projects Capital Irlai Balance • randow Owaderson Freedood Program **1.** ₽ B Funds Center

Funds Center

Funded Program

Facel Year Variation, Fund Variation: Characteristics 110 4 Œ, Variation: Fund - Fund 1